
Planning Division 
203 South Troy Street 
Royal Oak, MI 48067 

248.246.3280 

Meeting Date: July 22, 2025 

M E M O R A N D U M 

DATE: July 10, 2025 

TO: Rehabilitation Board of Appeals 

FROM: Planning Division 

SUBJECT: Loan No. 2936 – settlement of funding 

background  
The homeowner applied to obtain financing and conduct repairs to their detached garage. Staff 
determined their eligibility, conducted a site inspection, produced specifications for the repairs, 
distributed the bid specifications, accepted the bid responses, and processed the request for the 
housing rehabilitation loan review committee’s consideration. As a low-bid program the contract 
for the enclosed specifications is awarded to the contractor who bids the lowest price. Anytime 
Restoration Services was awarded the contract to strip and replace the asphalt shingles on the 
roof of the garage, install new gutters with guards, and install new vinyl siding and exterior trim 
on the garage’s exterior. A new garage man door was also installed. Small trees and vegetation 
located directly behind and along the south side of the garage were also removed. 

At its March 27th, 2025, meeting, the housing rehabilitation loan review committee approved the 
applicant’s request for a $15,000 10-year, interest free, forgivable loan. The loan is forgivable 
over 10 years at 10% annually. The homeowner also obtained a $2,300 10-year deferred loan 
with a 3% interest rate. The promissory note attached to the deferred loan specifies monthly 
payments of $22.21 commencing on April 15, 2030. Programming procedures also require a 
small contingency balance to be set aside should unforeseen expenses arise on the job. For 
this case, $2,550 was allotted. 

Program policy limits each forgivable loan to no more than $15,000. The bid price for the work 
enclosed within the specifications from Anytime Restoration Services was $14,450. The 
remaining $550 was comprised of a $300 lead test and $250 of the $2,550 contingency fund 
balance. For any job in which the total loan amount exceeds the $15,000 forgivable loan limit, 
the remaining amount must be rolled into an installment loan. Therefore, the remaining $2,300 
contingency funds was placed in the deferred loan balance. Below is a chart summarizing the 
two loans issued to the homeowner. 

Forgivable Loan Deferred Loan 

$14,450.00 Contractor Bid Price $2,300.00 Contingency Fund 

$300.00 Lead Test - 

$250.00 Contingency Fund - 

$15,000.00 TOTAL $2,300.00 TOTAL 

$17,300.00 TOTAL AMOUNT LENT 

The contractor provided staff documentation with pictures describing their need to utilize $1,900 
of the allotted $2,550 forgivable loan balance in order to complete the job. All other work from 



 Page 2 of 2 

 

the enclosed specifications was executed by the contractor. The necessary building permit was 
applied for and issued. The work was inspected and approved by the Building Division of the 
city’s Community Development Department on June 17th, 2025.  
 
In order for the case to be closed and funds to be released to the contractor, the homeowner is 
required to provide a signature of approval for the work performed. Due to the refusal to provide 
a signature of approval by the homeowner, the board is required to review the matter between 
the contractor and the homeowner. Should the board find no reason for the contractor not to 
receive payment for the work performed, then the board may authorize a release of payment to 
the contractor. 
 
action  
Per the board’s rules of procedure, it has the authority to hear and settle any dispute between a 
homeowner and contractor concerning release of payment. The board should engage in 
conversation with the two parties to gain a full understanding on the situation.  
 
Should the board choose to grant the release of funds, the following motion is suggested: 
 

The Royal Oak Rehabilitation Board of Appeals authorizes the release of funds to 
Anytime Restoration Services for $16,350.00 for the work performed under Loan No. 
2936. 









Planning Division 

Royal Oak Community Development 

  

248.246.3282 
Alex.Bahorski@romi.gov 
203 S. Troy St. / Royal Oak, MI 48067 

 
 

 

 

 

From:   

Sent: Monday, June 23, 2025 11:52 AM 

To: Bahorski, Alex <Alex.Bahorski@romi.gov>  

 

Subject: Re: Required Final Invoice Docs - City of Royal Oak 

 

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside The City of Royal Oak. Do not click on any links or 

open any attachments unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the message.  

Hi Alex, 
I have a change order for 1900.00  
Details: Removal of Rotted substrate underneath cover siding and garage walls 
(unforeseen)  
Please see the attached pictures. 
 
 

On Tue, Jun 17, 2025 at 12:11 PM Bahorski, Alex <Alex.Bahorski@romi.gov> wrote: 

  

  

Per our conversation, the attached PDFs contain the following that the city will need to process 

your final work invoice. 

  

• HUD Sec. 3 form 

• Sworn Statement 

• Full Unconditional Waiver 

• Homeowner Completion Approval  



From:  

Sent: Wednesday, July 2, 2025 8:33 AM 

To:  

Subject:  change order justification 

 

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside The City of Royal Oak. Do not click on any links or 

open any attachments unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the message.  

Good morning   

 

Regarding the siding, in Order to comply with Manufacturer warranty, as well as 

Labor/workmanship warranty required removal of existing siding.  The fasteners would not 

hold securely or properly for new siding attachment. 

 

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns. 

 

  



From:  

Sent: Tuesday, July 8, 2025 11:04 AM 

To:  

Cc:  

 

Subject: Re:  - Contingency Balance Utilization 

 

 

WARNING: This email originated from outside The City of Royal Oak. Do not click on any links or 

open any attachments unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the message.  

Good Morning Alex, 
 
I'm sorry for the delay in responding to your email.  I have been stewing on the 
explanation for additional charges.  I calle  when I received the 
first invoice from the City. I spoke with   I specifically asked what the additional 
charges were for. She told me ther we no additional charges beyond the bid that was 
presented. When I mentioned extra costs for old siding removal, she asked who told me 
that. I told her it was  She said "The bid includes removal and replacement of old 
siding. It's standard on all siding jobs."   
 
Also, everything that was needed to be done was visible when they originally came to 
check out the project for their bid. The pictures showed the problems. 
 
I really think they need to reconsider the additional charges. 
 

  
 

 
 
On Thursday, July 3, 2025 at 04:16:25 PM EDT, Bahorski, Alex <alex.bahorski@romi.gov> wrote:  
 
 

 

  

Attached to this email is a more detailed explanation from  describing their 
need to utilize a portion of the allocated contingency fund. 

Please let me know if this provides sufficient explanation for you to provide a signature of 
approval. 

  

Thank you, 



From:  

Sent: Tuesday, July 8, 2025 6:27 PM 

To: Bahorski, Alex 

Cc:  

 

Subject:  - Contingency Balance Utilization 

WARNING: This email originated from outside The City of Royal Oak. Do not click on any links or 

open any attachments unless you recognize the sender and are expecting the message. 

Alex, 
I am also still waiting for  to fix the 4 holes in the garage walls. He 
said he would come back to fix them himself. The holes were made when the siding 
guy'  hammer missed the studs from the outside and the hammer came 
through the wall. 

 

 

On Tuesday, July 8, 2025 at 12:21:46 PM EDT, Bahorski, Alex <alex.bahorski@romi.gov> wrote: 

 

For this impasse, the matter will need to be settled by the City’s Rehabilitation Board of 
Appeals. 

Both you and the contractor will be required to be in attendance to discuss this matter with the 
board members. 

If the board feels that the contractor has rightfully utilized the funds, then they will be paid 
whether or not you sign the completion approval form. 

The meeting will take place on Tuesday, June 22th, 2025 @ 7:00 PM at City Hall. 

In a short while, I will send meeting details and a memo regarding this case to both you and the 
contractor that will be provided to the board members to review. 


















